

FILED
11-14-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP1896-OA

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

JULIE UNDERWOOD, CHARLES UPHOFF, RANDY WENDT, FATHER TOM
MUELLER, ANGELA RAPPL, DUSTIN IMRAY *and* SCOTT WALKER M.D.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ROBIN VOS, SPEAKER OF THE WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY, JILL
UNDERLY, WISCONSIN STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION *and* KATHY BLUMENFELD, SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petition For Original Action Before This Court

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SPEAKER ROBIN VOS, IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR ORIGINAL ACTION**

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for Respondent Speaker Robin Vos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT	7
A. Wisconsin's School Choice Programs	7
B. Factual And Procedural Background	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. There Is No Exigency That Would Justify This Court Granting This Petition And Short- Circuiting The Ordinary Judicial Process	16
II. Numerous Important Disputes Of Fact Preclude This Court From Granting This Petition	20
III. Wisconsin's School Choice Programs Are Constitutional	30
IV. If This Court Grants The Petition, It Should Grant The Legislature's Motion To Intervene As A Respondent And Clarify That Speaker Vos Is Properly Sued Only To Extent That He Speaks For The Assembly	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Application of Sherper’s, Inc.</i> , 253 Wis. 224, 33 N.W.2d 178 (1948).....	16, 17
<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 945 N.W.2d 685	16
<i>Buse v. Smith</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 550, 247 N.W.2d 141 (1976).....	34, 38
<i>Chaney v. Grover</i> , No. 90-1200-OA (Wis. Jun. 26, 1990)	17, 18, 19
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 150, 464 N.W.2d 220 (Ct. App. 1990).....	17
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 501, N.W.2d 460 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottlieb v. Milwaukee</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 408, 147 N.W.2d 633 (1967).....	34
<i>Green for Wis. v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 2006 WI 120, 297 Wis. 2d 300, 723 N.W.2d 418....	20, 22, 28
<i>In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction</i> , 201 Wis. 123, 229 N.W. 643 (1930).....	20, 22, 27, 28
<i>In re State ex rel. Atty. Gen.</i> , 220 Wis. 25, 264 N.W. 633 (1936).....	20, 22, 27, 28
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 835, 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	31, 32
<i>Knowlton v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 9 Wis. 410 (1859).....	28, 34
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600	35
<i>Millers Nat’l Ins. Co. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 155, 516 N.W.2d 376 (1994).....	33
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	40

<i>State ex rel. Hammermill Paper Co. v. La Plante</i> , 58 Wis. 2d 32, 205 N.W.2d 784 (1973).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. La Follette v. Torphy</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 94, 270 N.W.2d 187 (1978).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Reuter</i> , 44 Wis. 2d 201, 170 N.W.2d 790 (1969).....	21, 31
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2005 WI 54, 280 Wis. 2d 104, 695 N.W.2d 731	20
<i>State v. Beno</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 122, 341 N.W.2d 668 (1984).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Lira</i> , 2021 WI 81, 399 Wis. 2d 419, 966 N.W.2d 605	20
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis. 2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388	33
<i>Wis. Indus. Sch. for Girls v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 103 Wis. 651, 79 N.W. 422 (1899).....	33
<i>Wis. Prof'l Police Ass'n v. Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis. 2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807	16, 30
<i>Wis. Voters All. v. Wis. Elec. Comm'n</i> , No. 2020AP1930-OA (Dec. 4, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinn v. State</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 417, 334 N.W.2d 67 (1983).....	40
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 16.....	39
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3	16
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	15, 21, 33
Wis. Const. art. X, § 1	15, 21, 35
Wis. Const. art. X, § 4	15, 21
Statutes And Rules	
Wis. Stat. § 115.7915	10, 14
Wis. Stat. § 115.88	9
Wis. Stat. § 115.95	9
Wis. Stat. § 118.40	10, 13, 26

Wis. Stat. § 118.44	9
Wis. Stat. § 118.60	10, 12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 118.165	36
Wis. Stat. § 119.23	10, 11, 36
Wis. Stat. § 121.01	8
Wis. Stat. § 121.08	8, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 121.58	9
Wis. Stat. § 121.905	15, 21, 37
Wis. Stat. § 121.91	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 121.92	21
Other Authorities	
<i>History, School Choice Wisconsin</i>	10
Maria Toniolo, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #30: Private School Choice and Special Needs Scholarship Program</i> (Jan. 2023).....	11, 12, 14
Memorandum from Bob Lang, Director, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, to Members of the Wisconsin State Legislature (Nov. 14, 2022).....	26
<i>Programs, School Choice Wisconsin</i>	12
Russ Kava & Maria Toniolo, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #28: State Aid to School District</i> (Jan. 2023).....	8, 12, 13, 24
Russ Kava, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #27: School District Revenue Limits and Referenda</i> (Jan. 2023).....	10, 25, 26
Russ Kava, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Paper #32: Charter Schools 1–2</i> (Jan. 2023)	13
Wis. Dept. of Pub. Instruction, <i>2023–24 Funding Comparison for “WI Choice Programs”</i>	11, 13, 14
Wis. Dept. of Pub. Instruction, <i>Equalization Aid</i>	9
Wis. Dept. of Pub. Instruction, <i>Full Summary of 2023 Wisconsin Act 19</i> (July 2023).....	9
Wis. Dept. of Pub. Instruction, <i>Individualized Education Program (IEP): Preparing Students for College and Career</i>	14

Wis. Dept. of Pub. Instruction, *MPCP Facts and Figures for 2022–23* 12

Wis. Dept. of Pub. Instruction, *Private School Choice Programs (MPCP, RPCP, WPCP) & Special Needs Scholarship Program (SNSP) Summary: 2023-24 School Year Student HC, FTE & Annualized Payment* 10, 18

Wis. Dept. of Pub. Instruction, *School District Revenue Limits*..... 10

Wis. Dept. of Pub. Instruction, *Wisconsin Independent Charter Schools – Headcount and FTE: 2023–24 School Year* 11, 18
